Other changes -368 -487

Operating Cash Flow 944 1,192

Investments in tangibles/intangibles -766 -1,000

Acquisitions/Financial investments -627 -84

Other 18 44

Investment Cash Flow* -1,375 -1,040

Free Cash Flow before financing -431 152

Interests and swaps, dividends -659 -727

Other changes 8 37

Net debt increase -1,082 -538

*excluding changes within securities

16

Gases Division, operating segments
Quarterly data

272 170 Operating profit*

1,054 672 Revenue

Q1 2013 Q1 2012 Americas [€m]

240 234 Operating profit*

926 896 Revenue

Q1 2013 Q1 2012 Asia/Pacific [€m]

430 419 Operating profit*

1,497 1,460 Revenue

Q1 2013 Q1 2012 EMEA [€m]

28.7% 28.7% Operating margin

25.9% 26.1% Operating margin

25.8% 25.3% Operating margin

*EBITDA incl. share of profit or loss from associates and joint ventures

270 181

1,083 680

Q2 2013 Q2 2012

257 250

971 959

Q2 2013 Q2 2012

446 425

1,549 1,514

Q2 2013 Q2 2012

28.8% 28.1%

26.5% 26.1%

24.9% 26.6%

17

Group
EPS adjustment H1 2013

[€m]

 H1 2013
as reported

PPA BOC
adjustment

adjusted
figures

PPA
Homecare

 adjustment

PPA
Homecare
adjusted
figures

H1 2012
adjusted yoy

EBIT 1,097 115 1,212 60 1,272 1,137 +11.9%

Profit for the period 715 78 793 37 830 727 +14.2%

Profit for the period
after minorities 660 78 738 37 775 671 +15.5%

Earnings per share [€] 3.56 - 3.98 - 4.18 3.92 +6.6%

18

Group, definition of financial key figures

adjusted
ROCE

adjusted
EPS

Operating
Profit

Return Operating profit
- depreciation / amortisation
excl. depreciation/amortization from purchase price allocation*

Average
Capital
Employed

Return

Shares

Equity (incl. minorities)
+ financial debt
+ liabilities from finance leases
+ net pension obligations
- cash, cash equivalents and securities
- receivables from finance leases

Return

Profit for the year (attributable to Linde AG shareholders)
+ depreciation/amortization from purchase price allocation*